STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Dilawar (Sarpanch)

Vs.

P.I.O./D.D. &P.O.

Complaint Case No. CC-341 -2006:

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Vijay Kumar P.O.(S. Side) on behalf of B/.D.P.O. Dhar Kalan.

Order:


On the last date of hearing on November 22, 2006, in presence of the complainant, certain directions had been given in para-3 thereof to the P.I.O/B.D.P.O. Dhar Kalan. He was told to give a specific reply in terms of the applications dated June 22, 2006 and December 08,2006, under due receipt from the complainant and to file compliance report in this Court on                          December 13, 2006. Shri Dilawar had also been told that in case the reply has been received by him to his satisfaction, he need not appear.

2.
Today Shri Vijay Kumar, Panchayat Officer on behalf of the respondent P.I.O./B.D.P.O. Dhar Kalan, has stated that nishan dahi has been got done on December 07, 2006 by the Patwari and Kanungo in the presence of the complainant and many other respectable of the village, a copy of which has been supplied to Shri Dilawar with respect to both the disputed Mango tree as welll as the rastta. I have seen the report from the applicant counter-signed by the P.I.O./B.D.P.O. and a copy of nishan dai report. Vijay Kumar has also filed the compliance report No. 2423 dated December 11, 2006 in the Court today. This may be placed on record. Since Shri Dilawar has not appeared today, it is presumed that he is satisfied in terms of the previous order dated                         November 22, 2006.


The case is accordingly disposed of.
 

SD:
    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

 December 13, 2006.

Opk’

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Babu Singh Sohi

Vs.

P.I.O./Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur.

Appeal Case No. AC-91-2006:

Present:
Shri Babu Singh Sohi, appellant in person.



Shri Jaskiran  Singh P.C.S./P.IO.O. S.D.M. Malerkotla

Mrs. Manjit  Kaur, dealing Assistant, Office of 

Commissioner, Patiala Division, Patiala.

Order:


Shri Babu Singh Sohi was heard. He stated that he has a long standing grouse that the administration has done nothing about his complaint and representations regarding illegal encroachment by some unscrupulous persons on the Roori purchased by him through RegistryNo.19070 which was duly in his possession. In addition, the said persons had also encroached upon two-and-half  biswas out of the  the Khewat held by the complainant and has also illegally usurped the rights of the common wall by not allowing the complainant to use                  it for his construction purposes. In addition, they have blocked at the common  bore by filling it up with earth.

2.
Under the R.T.I. Act, vide his application dated July 13, 2006, he has now asked the P.I.O./Office of the Deputy Commissioner with payment of requisite fee that he may be provided information on his complaint dated July 4, 20056 made to the Deputy Commissioner as well as the registered letter Nol.136 dated December 24, 2002 made to the Sub-Divisional Magistrate. Since both these letters were not on file Shri Babu Singh has provided photocopies today which have been placed on the file. He stated that the S.D.M. on behalf of the P.I.O, gave a reply dated November 19, 2004 and now has repeated the same thing in reply dated November 17, 2006 and they are not satisfied with the same. A copy of the said reply dated November 17, 2006   has   been   placed     on      record.                    
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The S.D.M. has stated that in so far as the problem regarding the possession of Roori duly purchased by them is concerned, the area demarcated for the                  Roori comprising 2 kanals 10 marlas belongs to ten share-holders. The applicant   is the vendee who has purchased 2/15th share, equal to 6 biswas of which they had also been handed over possession by the share holder, who was in possession thereof  and the mutation, girdawari and jamabandi speak accordingly. Now some  other shareholder has allegedly encroached on the same. Shri Babu Singh has been advised to seek partition of the land so that the shares could be  properly  apportioned and demarcated and he could be put in possession of the share purchased by him. It is observed that this is the correct information since the determination of the shares of the various shareholders  and the exact portion of the land, the physical possession of  which they are  entitled to can only be done through  partition for  which the applicants are  required to apply to theAsstt.CollectorGrade-1. For the remaining the S.D.M. has given a reply stating that it is not possible to oust any person from any piece of disputed land without an order from the competent court.


While I generally agree with the S.D.M. It is for the authorities to state and to give information as to whether there has been any encroachment contrary to the record. The S.D.M. is hereby directed to give a factual report  to enable                     Babu Singh to go to the court.. The Sub-Divisional Magistrate states that a fortnight time be given to him, which he is granted upto January 05, 2007. Compliance report be filed in this Court by January 10, 2007 without fail. If the appellant receives information he need not appear on the date fixed in this Court.


Adjourned to January 10, 2007.

 

Sd:
    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

 December 13, 2006.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sham Lal Gulati 

Vs.

Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

Complaint Case No. CC-002 –2005.

Present:
None for the complainant.



Shri Swaraj Kumar, Clerk, Office of Deputy Commissioner, Moga.

Order:


This is the oldest case in the Commission. Orders have been passed by this Court on September 13, October 11 and November 8, 2006.                              Today, the Clerk has once again produced before me the reply which had been sent by the P.I.O. on October 6, 2005. However, the order of October 11, 2006 and of November 8, 2006 had been passed after October 6, 2006. The order of                              October 11, 2006 has already explained why the information supplied on                          October 6, 2006 is not correct information. The order of the October 11, 2006 should be immediately complied with and report thereof be filed in accordance with it on the next date of hearing on January 10, 2007.

Adjourned to January 10, 2007.

 

SD:
    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

 December 13, 2006.
Opk’

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

All India Anti-corruption 

Vs.

/P.I.O./D.E.O. (Elementary) Ludhiana.

Complaint Case No. CC-545 -2006:

Present:
Shri Pushpinder Singh, Distt. President, All IndiaAnti-0corruption Movement.


Shri Ranjit Singh Superintendent/A.P.I.O. Office of D.E.O.Elementarty, Ludhiana.

Order:


Shri Pushpinder Singh, District President of All Anti Corruption Association (Regd.) Ludhiana, vide his application dated June 28, 2006  with due payment of fee, ,vide a Bank Draft requested for certain information  from the P.I.O./D.E.O. (Elementary)-cum-Information Officer, Ludhiana, which he submitted vide his complaint in this Commission dated September 15, 2006 ( received on September 27, 2006) had not yet been received by him. The complaint was forwarded to the P.I.O. for his response within 15 days for consideration of the Commission on September 29, 2006, but no response was filed. Thereafter,  the case was entrusted to this Court and the date for hearing was fixed for                    December 13,, 2006.

2.
Today both the complainant and the P.I.O./Distt. Education Officer are present. The P.I.O. states that information had been supplied to him on certain points asked for by him and the remaining are being supplied to him today including in respect of  further demand of information by him vide his letter dated December 5, 2006.

3.
It is observed that Shri Pushpinder had asked for the statements for the last three years in different Bank Accounts held by Shri Balwinder Singh Teacher. Regarding this, the D.E.O.’s office has stated that it is unable to provide 
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this information since the bank  accounts are personal to the employee and no record is available with the P.I.O.. 

4.
With respect to children who had been admitted and whose names have later on been deleted and their permanent addresses listed has been supplied  earlier also as well as additional information today.

5.
The next point was regarding the register for the utilization of P.T.A Fund. copy of that had  been provided earlier on October 12, 2006, leave account of the employee for the year 2005/2006 as welll as  register for sanctioning of leave has also been supplied. As regards the Income-Tax Statement for the last three years, the record of these is not with the government offices and only the account of salary as per Form-XVI is available which has been provided.

6.
In respect of the moveable and immoveable property, no record his maintained in the office and no such information is available and therefore, cannot be supplied. I find that the reply and the full information has been supplied on all points.

7.
As regards, the letter dated December 5, 2006 asking for the copy of the inquiry report into the mental health of the employee concerned, I find that the letter is more by way of  direction than for seeking information and it is over and above the information asked for. It is not at all required that this information should be given. With this the complaint is hereby disposed of.



SD:-
    (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

 December 13, 2006.

Opk’
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Sh. Rohtash Kumar
Vs.
P.I.O./D.PI (Secondary), Chandigarh.

Complaint Case No. CC-547 -2006:

Present:
Shri Rohtash Kumar complainant in person.



Smt. Kulvir Kaur, Sr. Assistant for the D.P.I (Secondary),



Deputed by the P.I.O.

Order:


Shri Rohtash Kumar has submitted vide his complaint dated                        September 25, 2006 filed in this Commission that his application under the                 Right to Information Act, 2005 dated July 11, 2006 with payment of requisite fee for certain information has drawn no response from the P.I.O. Thereafter, he made a representation dated August 23, 2006 under the Act to the Education Secretary (Schools), but has not got any information from that office either.                                 He states that on November 17, 2006, after the issue of notice by the Commission on October 31, 2006, he has received certain information vide letter dated October 27, 2006, dispatched on November 1, 2006 and received by him on November 17, 2006.

2.
I have gone through the application made by Shri Rohtash Kumar dated July 7, 2006 and the reply provided by the Education Department and I find that the reply has been given on all the points asked for in the application. In so far as the applicant is concerned, the information has been supplied and that portion of his application is disposed of.
3.
Shri Rohtash Kumar also states that the information should have been supplied to him within a month of his application dated July 7, 2006, but it has been provided after taking four months in addition and, therefore, he wants that the compensation be given to him. It has been explained to him that under the Act, no compensation is payable to the applicant, although fine can be imposed upon the P.I.O. for non-supply of the information in a timely manner. However, 
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under Section 7(6) of the Act, if the information is not given to the applicant in time, it is to be provided free of cost. Shri Rohtash Kumar states that he has not been asked and neither has deposited any fee for information. 

4. I find that the P.I.O. has not cared to supply the reasons for the delay neither has any effort been made to explain why no response was filed to the notice from this Commission on September 29, 2006 and why a copy of the reply provided to the applicant, was not endorsed to this Court. These faults cannot be ignored.
5.  The P.I.O. is hereby given an opportunity to show cause why action should not be initiated against him under Section 20 of the act dealing with penalties. The P.I.O. may appear himself or through a representative and file a written reply by 12th of January 2007, which will be taken up for consideration on the next date of hearing on January 17, 2007.


Adjourned to January 17, 2007.









SD:
     (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)


State Information Commissioner

 December 13, 2006.
Opk’
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH. 

Shri Naresh Kumar

Vs.

Municipal Corporation, Bathinda

Appeal Case No. AC- 59 -2006:

Present:
Shri Naresh Kumar, appellant in person.



Shri Harish Bhagat, P.I.O. for the respondent-Corporation.

Order:


This case was heard on September 06 and November 08, 2006. On November 8, 2006, the following order had been made:-

“The Legal Assistant appearing for the PI.O. has explained that the said information has been given point-wise for each of the 18 matters vide letter No.2163/B dated September 21, 2006 addressed to the State Information Commission with copy to the complainant. This contains 26 additional documents over and above those supplied in the last communication to him numbering total 54 pages, including the written statement. It has been duly received on September 22, 2006 by the complainant on the face of the communication itself, the original of which I have seen on the Corporation file.. Shri Naresh Kumar, who is present in court, also confirms having received this communication. However, Shri Naresh Kumar states that the information supplied is neither complete nor correct. In fact, it is misleading and deliberate mis-information has been supplied on many points.


Shri Naresh Kumar is directed to give his specific objections along with the basis for his statement, in writing to the P.I.O.-with copy to this court for which he wants a week’s time. He may given his objections within a week which he states is adequate time. Thereafter, the P.I.O. may file his reply Para-wise (Numbering should be the same as in the original reference and the reply dated September 21, 2006.) In case of there being any factually discrepancy, as per the contention of the complainant, the Public Information Officer, may also file his explanation by December 08, 2006 with copy to the complainant, which will be taken up for consideration on the next date of hearing, that is, December 13, 2006.”
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2.
Shri Naresh Kumar accordingly filed a detailed objection in which he acknowledged that information on points 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, and 18 are correct. However, on the remaining points, he has stated that the information has not been provided to him. These are the points where the P.I.O. has stated that information is not available. Shri Naresh Kumar has asked for a map containing a site plan on which the shares of various people have been marked, which has been stated by the P.I.O. not to be available. He states that the department has wrongly stated whereever it suits the department that the record is not available. They have thus managed to avoid giving the correct information just by claiming that there is no such record although the covering letters and the dates on which the records were sent, are available. He has now asked that (since the map is not available), the information be given to him by deductive analysis based on other data, which is not part of his original application.

3.
It is observed that the main problem appears to be that the site plan sent with letter No.188 dated October 22, 1980, which had been marked and sent for approval to the Planning Officer, Bathinda, is not available. In that, as per the contention of the appellant, the plots of only seven people had been marked. However, he states that there are 8 persons, who have got plots there.  However, the Town Planner’s office asserts that instead there are 8 plots. This is the main document, which however, is stated by the Town Planning Office in their reply, to be not available and therefore, cannot be supplied. The applicant is asking for the self same site plan in different points in which information has been asked for by him. Also certain records, like, registered-deeds of other owners and the measurements of the area are to be regularly applied for from the Revenue Department, which has an authorized Copying Agency and expertise for the same. Since the said site plan is stated to be not available, it cannot be supplied. It is no use trying to ask for further information again and again on the same point.   The Appeal is disposed of accordingly.










SD:
  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)







State Information Commissioner.

December 13, 2006.

 


   State Information Commission Punjab




      SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Sh. Raj Kumar

Vs.

P.I.O.-cum-Jt.Commissioner, M.C.Ludhiana.






    CC No.260 of 2006.

Present:  
Sh Raj Kumar and



Jagdev Singh for complainant.



Sh. Raman Kaushal, SDO o  behalf of Respondent.

ORDER;



The detailed orders
have been passed in this case after due hearing on 18.18.06 and 22.11.2006 and the directions were given for compliance. Shri Raman Kaushal, Asstt. Engineer, M.C. Ludhiana, for PIO has presented a copy of letter dated 12.12.06 vide which maps and information has been supplied to the applicant in compliance of orders dated 22.11.2006.
Sh. Raj Kumar, represented by Sh. Jagdev Singh has acknowledged the receipt of the said record. However, he has pointed out that whatever  required was the sanctioned plans of the department and not the survey plans.  He has pointed out that u/s 353 sub section 2, it is State Government which sanction the plans. The representative of the PIO states that these plans are sanctioned at the level of the Senior Town Planner. He was asked to amend the letter accordingly by giving note below in which he has specifically stated that the survey plans mentioned in para 1 are the sanctioned plans. The complainant has also stated that some of the receipts provided by the department are not legible. Shri Raman Kaushal has been directed to or his representative to take 
permit Sh. Raj Kumar
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Photostat copy of the d ocuments to their satisfaction from his office within a week. If photocopies are not legible, typed copies can be made available to the complainant.
A further objection was taken by Sh. Jagdev Singh Gill  with respect of information regarding ownership of road side land of Ferozepur road from Jagraon Bridge to Sidhwan Kanal Ludhiana. Shri Gill states that the Forest Department has separately stated that the land does not belong to it but it is only managing the area for forestry purpose. The M.C has asserted that the land belongs to it and ownership vests in it u/s 224/242. Shri Gill states that the interpretation of section 242 given in various commentaries shows that the land does not vest in the Municipal Council except for the purpose stated and  that the M.C has diverted it to another purpose, for example leasing out it for parking purposes.  If the PIO is asserting that the land belongs to it, this court is not to go beyond  his statement. The reply is not contradictory in any manner with that given by the Forest Department. The complainant has not been able to show me that the information is incorrect. In case the complainant has any grouse, It is for the complainant to make use of the information which is supplied under Right to Information Act and to approach the competent authority for relief, if he so chooses. This court cannot redress the perceived grievance of the complainant but can only get the correct information provided. Therefore. The information has been provided to the complainant and the complaint is disposed of accordingly.









SD:








(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 



State Information Commissioner.

.December 13, 2006.

Ptk’

  


     State Information Commission Punjab




      SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

National  Consumers Awareness Group (Regd.)

Vs.

P.I.O.,PUDA, Mohali.






    CC No.315  of 2006.

Present:  
Shri Jaswant Singh, Complainant in person.




None for the Respondent

ORDER;



This matter has been heard and considered and detailed orders have been passed on 27.9.2006 and  8.11.2006. It is rather surprising that for the second time the receipt of the letter addressed to Administrator, PUDA, Mohali has been refused. On the previous occasion, a lenient view had been taken since the letter was addressed to Chief  Administrator, Punjab Urban Development Authority, although PUDA was also inscribed on it and  the stamp of the State Information Commission was also on the face of the envelop. The letter which was sent by courier M/S Rahul Associates came back undelivered with the remarks “RTO/Refused” in red ink. A new notice was issued on Nov. 13, 2006 under order of this court to the PIO PUDA although on the envelop, once again the address was Administrator PUDA Mohali with the stamp and seal of the Punjab State Information Commission. This has once again been returned by the courier as “refused” in red ink. On the envelope it was further  written “refused by Amarjit . ”The PIO, PUDA  is hereby summoned to appear in person or to file a written explanation through his authorized representative since the application dated 25.7.06 has not been attended to and  delaying tactics have deliberately been adopted by the PIO or under his instructions. He may submit his explanation in terms of Section 20)(1) of the Act dealing with penalties. He                                                     
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should supply the information as per the application of the complainant without fail by the5th January, 2007 and file copy thereof with compliance report with due receipt of the complainant in this court on 10th January, 2007. In case he does supply the information and file the required explanation, further action will be taken ex-parte against him.

2. Adjourned to 10th January, 2007.








SD:







(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 


State Information Commissioner.

.December 13, 2006.

Ptk’

    

     State Information Commission Punjab




      SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

 Santokh Singh Saroya
Vs.

P.I.O., O/O/ M.D.,State Warehousing Corporation.






    CC No. 371 of 2006.


Present:  
Sh. Santokh Singh Saroya, Complainant in person.




Sh. Harbhajan Singh, Jr. Asstt. for the Respondent.

ORDER;





In this case detailed orders have been passed on 11.10.2006 and 22.11.2006 with directions for completion of deficiencies and compliance on 13th Dec., 2006. Today, the complainant has stated that the information which he had asked for, has been supplied to him.
2.

He had also been directed that the ACRs of the official for the concerned years for the purpose of promotion may be produced under cover in this court since the applicant is vehement that there is a mistake in computing the marks given to him. Today, the ACRs were produced under cover and I have gone through the concerned reports for the years falling years before March, 2006, (not including the year 2005-06) and I found that the marks have been correctly computed. The complainant has also been informed accordingly. The ACRs were returned to the concerned official under cover. The matter is thus disposed of. 











        SD:-








(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 


       State Information Commissioner.

.December 13, 2006.

Ptk’

   

   State Information Commission Punjab




      SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.
Shri Yogesh Mahajan
Vs.

P.I.O.,  O/O XEN,  Gurdaspur Division, UBDC Gurdaspur.






    CC No.526 of 2006.

Present:
Shri Yogesh Mahaja, complainant, in person.




  Sh. Jagdish Raj, SDO, on behalf of PIO XEN Gurdaspur.

ORDER;



Shri Yogesh Mahajan has submitted vide his complaint that information sought by him vide his application in form A, dated 22.8.06 with deposit of requisite fee, has not been supplied to him till date. Instead he received a letter dated 4.9.06 from the Executive Engineer, Gurdaspur division, UBDC Gurdaspur(Mr. Grewal) stating that “In this connection, you are advised to intimate the name of the works, in respect of which the information has been demanded by you, so as to enable this office to supply the information accordingly.” He reiterated that the subject matter of information would be as follows: “Works undertaken/carried out in 2006 by Gurdaspur Division, UBDC, Gurdaspur under Rajasthan funds & Maintenance funds,” and endorsed a copy of the same to Sh. DS Jassar, Appellant Authority-cum-S.E./UBDC, Amritsar. Further no formal appeal was filed. On 10.9.06, The Executive Engineer, Gurdaspur Division sent the reply giving information of two pages.

2.

I have gone through the questions contained in form A and the reply  provided by the APIO. I find that the complete information in respect of the questions posed by the applicant has been provided by the concerned APIO. The complaint is therefore disposed of accordingly.

                                                                           Sd/-








(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 


State Information Commissioner.

.December 13, 2006.

   

    State Information Commission Punjab




      SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Shri Yogesh Mahajan

Vs.

PIO-cum-XEN Mandi Board Div. Gurdaspur






    CC No.397 of 2006.

Present: 
Shri Yogesh Manahjan, Complainant in person.




None from the Respondent. 

ORDER;



Shri Yogesh Mahajan has filed a complaint dated 17.8.06 in the Commission in his application dated 10.7.06 under the Right to Information Act, 2005, vide which certain information have been sought by him from the  PIO-cum-XEN Mandi Board Division Gurdaspur after payment of requisite fee, has not been provided to him so far. The complaint was forwarded to the said PIO on  29.8.06 for his response within 15 days under the consideration of the Commission. No reply was received, where after the case was entrusted to this court and notice was issued on 5th Dec., for hearing on 13th December.

2. Today, the complainant is present in the court but none has appeared on behalf of the P.I.O. The summons have been sent to the PIO on the same day and by the same mode as to the complainant who has received it. The letter  sent by speed post has not been received back either and the PIO has not appeared personally or through his authorized representative.

3. It is observed that the said PIO did not respond to the earlier notice dated 29.8.06 sent to him by the Commission and neither has provided the said information to the complainant nor has appeared in the court today. Since 
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he has not rebutted the complaint, it is presumed that the facts mentioned therein are correct.

4. The PIO appears to have caused deliberate and intentional delay in supplying the information. He has also not cared  about his duties u/s 7(3) and intimated the requirement of  any further fee to be paid by the applicant. Therefore, in terms of Section 7(6), he is hereby ordered that the information should be supplied by him free of charges since the PUIO has failed to comply with the time limit specified in sub section of Section 7.

5. The PIO is hereby directed to supply the said information to the applicant by 19th January without fail under due receipt and file a copy of compliance report in this court on the next date of hearing i.e. 24th January, 2007 along with a copy for the record of the court failing to do so will entail the imposition of penalty as provided u/s 20 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. In case the information is not furnished and the PUIO/ his representative does not appear or furnish any written information, ex-parte decision will be taken.

6. Adjourned to 24th January, 2007.

7.                                                                      Sd/-








(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 


State Information Commissioner.

.December 13, 2006.

Ptk’


   
   State Information Commission Punjab




      SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, Chandigarh.

Shri Yogesh Mahajan

Vs.

PIO-cum-XEN Madhopur Div.UBDC Gurdaspur






    CC No.398 of 2006.

Present: 
Shri Yogesh Manahjan, Complainant in person.




None from the Respondent. 

ORDER;


Shri Yogesh Mahajan has filed a complaint dated 17.8.06 in the Commission in his application dated 10.7.06 under the Right to Information Act, 2005, vide which certain information have been sought by him from the  PIO-cum-XEN madhopur Division, UBDC Gurdaspur after payment of requisite fee, has not been provided to him so far. The complaint was forwarded to the said PIO on  29.8.06 for his response within 15 days under the consideration of the Commission. No reply was received, where after the case was entrusted to this court and notice  was issued on 5th Dec., for hearing on 13th December.

2.
Today, the complainant is present in the court but none has appeared on behalf of the P.I.O. The summons have been sent to the PIO on the same day and by the same mode as to the complainant who has received it. The letter  sent by speed post has not been received back either and the PIO has not appeared personally or through his authorized representative.

3.
It is observed that the said PIO did not respond to the earlier notice dated 29.8.06 sent to him by the Commission and neither has provided the said information to the complainant nor has appeared in the court today. Since 
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he has not rebutted the complaint, it is presumed that the facts mentioned therein are correct.

8. The PIO appears to have caused deliberate and intentional delay in supplying the information. He has also not cared  about his duties u/s 7(3) and intimated the requirement of  any further fee to be paid by the applicant. Therefore, in terms of Section 7(6), he is hereby ordered that the information should be supplied by him free of charges since the PUIO has failed to comply with the time limit specified in sub section of Section 7.

9. The PIO is hereby directed to supply the said information to the applicant by 19th January without fail under due receipt and file a copy of compliance report in this court on the next date of hearing i.e. 24th January, 2007 along with a copy for the record of the court failing to do so will entail the imposition of penalty as provided u/s 20 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. In case the information is not furnished and the PUIO/ his representative does not appear or furnish any written information, ex-parte decision will be taken.

10. Adjourned to 24th January, 2007.

                                                             


  Sd/-








(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj) 



State Information Commissioner.

.December 13, 2006.

Ptk’
